

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Revision No. 1551 of 2018
With
I.A. No. 570 of 2019

Anand Kumar Singh **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr. **Opp. Parties**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAV K. GUPTA

For the Petitioner :Mr. Jitesh Kumar, Advocate
For the State :APP
For the O.P. No.2 :Mr. Anil Kr. Keshri, Advocate

05/Dated: 14.06.2019
I.A. No. 570 of 2019

1. This interlocutory has been filed under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, for condoning the delay of 14 days in preferring the present revision.
2. Learned counsel for the O.P. No.2, has not raised serious objection.
3. Heard. In view of the reasons assigned in para 6, 7, & 8, sufficient cause and reasonable explanation is made out, accordingly the delay is condoned.
4. I.A. No. 570 of 2019 stands allowed.

Cr. Revision No. 1551 of 2018

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for staying the order dated 09.04.2019, whereby the distress warrant has been issued against the petitioner for realization of the arrears maintenance amount of Rs.1,72,000/- (One lakh seventy two thousand).

It is submitted that in fact, the petitioner has been paying Rs.4,000/- (four thousand) per month from the date of the order passed in A.B.A. No.1590 of 2017, and the outstanding amount of Rs.70,000/- (seventy thousand) to be paid in terms of the order of the Principal Judge Family Court, Dhanbad.

2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of O.P. No.2 has submitted that as per the distress warrant, the arrears maintenance amount payable by the petitioner

has been calculated at Rs.1,72,000/- (One lakh seventy two thousand).

3. Heard. If the petitioner deposits Rs.50,000/- (fifty thousand) as part of the arrears maintenance amount in the court below by 26.07.2019, no coercive step shall be taken against the petitioner in connection with Original Maintenance Case No.408 of 2016, pending in the court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Dhanbad.

4. Office to list this case under the heading “**for admission**” on 05.08.2019.

(AMITAV K. GUPTA, J.)

Rohit /-