

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Revision No. 1551 of 2018

Anand Kumar Singh Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand

2. Priya Singh Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Jitesh Kumar, Advocate

For the State : Mrs. Vandana Bharti, APP

For the O.P. No.2 : Mr. Anil Kumar Keshri, Advocate

10/Dated: 08th August, 2023

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the petitioner is paying certain amount to the O.P. No.2. However, learned counsel for the O.P. No.2 has submitted that except Rs.50,000/- nothing has been paid.

2. It transpires that a Co-ordinate Bench of this Court had issued interim order in favour of the petitioner, subject to payment of Rs.50,000/- vide order dated 14.06.2019.

3. It appears that petitioner is not properly paying the maintenance amount to the O.P. No.2.

4. Under the circumstances, the interim order passed by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court dated 14.06.2019 stands vacated.

5. Learned court below is directed to proceed further and may issue necessary direction in accordance with law, subject to filing of such an application by the O.P. No.2.

6. In the meantime, the Senior Superintendent of Police, Jamshedpur is directed to ascertain the properties of the petitioner and his family members through the Officer-In-charge of Parsudih Police Station, District-East Singhbhum at Jamshedpur.

7. Put up this case on 08.09.2023.
8. Let a copy of this order be communicated to the learned court below at once by FAX.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Saket/-