

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Revision No. 1551 of 2018

Anand Kumar Singh Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand

2. Priya Singh Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Jitesh Kumar, Advocate

For the State : Mrs. Vandana Bharti, APP

For the O.P. No.2 : Mr. Anil Kumar Keshri, Advocate

15/Dated: 02nd May, 2024

I.A. No.8184 of 2023

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw this Interlocutory Application.

2. No objection has been raised by the learned APP.

3. Under the circumstances, learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to withdraw this Interlocutory Application.

4. Accordingly, I.A. No.8184 of 2023 is dismissed as withdrawn.

Cr. Revision No.1551 of 2018

5. On the request of the learned counsel appearing for both the sides, put up this case on 13.06.2024.

6. In the meantime, the petitioner will pay a sum of Rs.50,000/- to the O.P. No.2.

7. Both the parties (i.e. the petitioner and the O.P. No.2) are directed to remain present on the next date in Chambers at 1.15 a.m.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)