

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Revision No. 1551 of 2018**

....

Anand Kumar Singh .....Petitioner

**Versus**

1. The State of Jharkhand  
2. Priya Singh .....Opp. Parties

-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**

-----

For the Petitioner : Mr. Jitesh Kumar, Advocate  
For the State : Mrs. Vandana Bharti, APP  
For the O.P. No.2 : Mr. Anil Kumar Keshri, Advocate

.....

**Order No.17/29<sup>th</sup> April, 2026**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner as well as learned counsel for the Opposite Party No.2 are directed to file necessary affidavit with regard to their movable and immovable property and the asset and liabilities in the light of judgment passed in the case of *Rajneesh Vs. Neha reported in (2021) 2 SCC 324.*

2. Learned counsel for the Opposite Party No.2 has submitted that the arrears of Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rs. Two Lakhs Fifty thousand) is also due towards the maintenance amount and the opposite party no.2 has also been maintaining one daughter and the petitioner has stopped paying the maintenance amount although he has made payment of Rs. 50,000/- (Rs. Fifty Thousand) earlier in the light of vide order dated 02.05.2024 passed by this Court.

3. On the other hand, learned counsel for the Petitioner has

submitted that the petitioner is ready for one time settlement and offered amount is Rs.10,00,000/- (Rs. Ten Lakhs).

4. Learned counsel for the Opposite Party No.2 has submitted that he will seek instruction and submitted that matter may be heard in presence of both the sides.

5. Put up this case on 6<sup>th</sup> May 2026 at 01.00 PM in Chamber and both the parties are directed to remain physically appear before this Court.

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**

Dated 29<sup>th</sup> April, 2026

Nishant/-